

Proposed Amendments to the Bylaws of the First Congressional District Republican Committee

Issued: January 11, 2022

PROPOSED AMENDMENT 1

Article VIII - Meetings

- 1 Section A. Frequency
- 2 The District Committee shall meet at least once each calendar quarter *on the third
- 3 Friday of March, June, September, and November at a date, time and location to be
- 4 designated by the District Committee or, in the absence of such designation, by the
- 5 District Chairman. A meeting date may be changed by majority vote of the District
- 6 Committee present and voting. Meetings may be arranged telephonically via
- 7 conference call with the approval of a majority vote of the District Committee present
- 8 and voting. Additional meetings as may be required shall be called by the District
- 9 Chairman or upon petition to the District Chairman of one-third of the members of the
- District Committee. These additional meetings that may be called by the Chairman may
- be held telephonically via conference call at the Chairman's discretion. The District
- 12 Chairman may post-pone or re-locate any properly called Meeting due to extraordinary
- circumstances (inclement weather, natural disaster, etc...) provided that he makes a
- 14 good-faith effort to contact all Committee Members either in writing, electronically, or
- telephonically.

PROPOSED AMENDMENT 2

Article IX – Budget and Finance

- 1 Section B. Funding
- 2 (1) Each Unit Committee shall pay an annual assessment in proportion to delegate
- 3 votes in the unit at the last Biennial District Convention (or delegate votes the unit
- 4 would have had if the unit has been added to the First Congressional District after the
- 5 last Biennial District Convention). The amount of the assessment shall be determined
- 6 by vote of the District Committee at its meeting at which the annual budget is
- 7 approved. Notice of the assessment shall be sent to each Unit Chairman within two
- 8 weeks of the meeting at which the assessment is determined.
- 9 (2) The Finance Committee shall be responsible for planning and executing a minimum
- of one event annually designed to raise funds for the District Committee.